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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
BEFORE THE RHODE ISLAND STATE LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
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I N THE MATTER OF

RHODE ISLAND STATE LABOR
RELATIONS BOARD

AND - CASE NO. ULP-4518

WARWICK SCHOOL COMMITTEE
.
.

DECISION

- AND

ORDER

The above-entitled before the Rhode Islandmatter comes

Labor Relations Board (hereinafter Board) UnfairState on an

(hereinafter,abor Practice Complaint Complaint issued by the

Board against the City of Warwick, Rhode Island School Committee

{hereinafter Respondent), predicated Unfair Laborupon an

Practice Charge (hereinafter Charge) filed on October 4, 1991, by

Warwick Teachers' Union, Local 915 (hereinafter Local 915).

The Charge, in the Respondent hadsubstance, alleged that

violated Section 28-7-13 (6) and (10) of the General Laws of the

of Rhod~ Island by itsState refusal to execute writtena

Collective Bargaining Agreement as provided by the provisions of

28-9.3-4 of theSection General Laws of the of RhodeState

Island. Following the filing of the Charge on October 4, 1991,

an informal co~ference between representatives of the Respondent

arad Local 915 was held before an agent of the Board on Octobcr

21, 1991. Following the informal conference, the Doard issued

its Complaint on Octvber 29, 1991, alleging, in substance, that

the hadRespondent been and engaging in Unfair Laborwas an

Practice in violation of Title 28, Chapter 7, Section 13 (6) and
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of the State of Rhode Island by itsof the General Laws

refusal to sign a Collective Bargaining Agreement as agreed to by

Formal hearings on the Complaint were heldrepresentatives.

on November 21, and December 9,1991, and January 6 and 24,1992.

From the evidence, it is clear that on March 19,1991, Local

commenced negotiations forand the Respondent newa

September 1, 1991,Collective Bargaining Agreement to commence

existing Collective Bargainingwould succeed the thenwhich

PAgreement due to expire on August 31, 1991. The Chief Nagotiator

(hereinafter ~lcElroy),McElroy, Jr.Local 915 was Edward J.

who was President and Chief Executive Officer of the Rhode Island

Federation of Teachers and Executive Secretary of said Local 915

Collective1969, when Local 915 negotiatedSince first a

with the Respondent, McElroy has served asBargaining Agreement

In addition, McElroy has served asLocal 91S's Chief Negotiator.

negotiator for other Teacher Locals and in many capacities in the

Thelabor field and is clearly an experienced labor negotiator.

composed ofRespondent's Negotiating Committee Jan~was

of the andKenney-Austin (a member Respondentfirst-term

Quinlan (ahereinafter referred Austin), H.to Robertas

l~ng-term member of the Respondent and hereinafter referred to as

Quinlan), and R~bert D. Watt, Jr.., Esquire (legal counsel for the

and referred Watt).hereinafter to WattR~spondent as was

designated as Chief Spokesman and Negotiator for the Respondent

the first negotiating meeting on March 19, 1991, LocalAt

915 and the Respondent agreed upon certain -ground rules. for the

reduced to writingn.agotiations, which said -ground rules. were:

.Chiefsigned said date by McElroy and Watt theon as

-ground rulesnNegotiatorW fo~ each Item 6 of saidparty.

provided that:
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"6. When tentative agreement is reached on any
material, it will be so initialed by the respective
spokesman. Agreement reached on individual items shall
be tentative and contingent on total agreement".

datesmeetings took betweenplace on numerousNegotiating

proposedparties exchanged contract13, 1991, {when theMay
date of the final9-10, 1991, thechanges) and September

In addition, there were mediation sessionsnegotiating session.

resolve the terms of theheld on various dates in an effort to

DuringBargainingproposed new Collective Agreement. the many

months of negotiations, most of the issues had been resolved and

initialagreed upon but at no time did the parties write out or

such agreements as required by Item 6 of the "ground rules"

1991, when agreementabout Sep~ember 4, on a newOn or

Collective Bargaining Agreement had not been reached, Local 91s's

went on strikc. issues had notmembers At that time, numerous

been resolved but the key issues unresolved were Salary Schedule

Personal Days, Class Size, Number of periods in the High School

Health Care, Layoffs and Temporary Leaves.

Negotiation sessions took place on September 5, 6, 8 and a

final session that commenced on the evening of September 9 in the

City of Warwick Mayors' Office at about 7:00 p.m., concluded at

7:30 s.m. on September 10,Local 91S's Offices at approxim~tely

1991.

negotiation session ofthe of thePrior to commencement

prepared singleand 10, 1991, had sheetSeptember 9 Watt a

and finalentitled '.Offer Economic Benefit;VI language

(Respondent'spending other remainingagreement on issues..

Exhibit 11

(3)This exhibit forth proposal for threeset a a year

five (5)with five (5) in thecontract items open first year;
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items open in the second year and two (2) items open in the third

year of the proposed contract.

Item 1 of the first year provided that:

Wlmplemer.tation of present Toll Gate Schedule at
Veterans and Pilgrim High School". This item was
deleted during the session of September 9-10, 1991.

Item 2 of the first year provided that

-Guarantee no layoffs during 1991/92 school year;
School Committee right to provide 60 layoff notices
prior to March 1, 1992 to take effect for school year
1992/93; Actual layoffs for school year 1992/93 shall
not exceed 20 positions. Elimination of McSally
Clause".

During the September 9-10, 1991, negotiating session, the

p~rties agreed reduce the number 60 40 and dropto to

this issueelimination of the McSally Clause. Thus,

resolved.

Item 3 of the first year provided that:

"Elimination of Weighting
- 25 absolute unweighted building average
- 28 absolute individual unweighted class
- where class has greater than 5 self contained

special education children in a regular
education classroom an aide shall be provided

- payment according to present formula for any
class of 27 or 28 unweighted

- language that special edu~ation children are
evenly and equitably distributed as permitted
by law."

For an understanding of the following discussion, one must

look to the Collective Bargaining which expiredAgreement on

August 31, 1991.

Section 12-6.1 provided that:

-12-6.1 The Committee agrees that a class size of
approximately twenty-five (25) pupils is a desirable
educational goal. In this regard, the Committee shall
keep class size as low as is administratively possible,
and within the limits of physical plant-.
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Section 12-6.4 provided that:

"12-6.4 The parties agree that class size shall not
exceed 28 on a weighted basis. If during the school
year circumstar.ces arise which require that a class
size exceed 28 on a weighted basis, the teachers will
receive Qdditional compensation for the weighted
numbers beyond 28 based on a pro-rata of the teacher's
salary for the length of time the numbers exceed 28.-

certainwithapplied studentsweighting is toThe term

Such students may belearning and other disabilities.physical,

(1 1/2) times a normalto one and one-halfconsidered as equal

Thus, if a class had(2) times a normal student.student or two

(25) (2) of whom were weighted as twotwenty-five students, two

(2), there would be a weighted class size of twenty-nine (29) and

compensation for theadditionalteacher would be paid thethe

continued.weighted class of twenty-nine (29)p~riod suchthat

the Collective Bargaining AgreementIt must also be noted that

distinction31, 1991, made betweenexpired Augustthat noon

also of significantand secondary level. It isclementary

II madeRespondent's Exhibitnote that noimportance to

The evidencedistinction between elementary and secondary level.

through itsand undisputed the Respondent,is clear that

forNegotiating Committee, had agreed double studentsto pay

(28)(27) and twenty-eighttwenty-seven

Board concludesof the evidence before it, theFrom all

that, during the September 9-10, 1991, negotiating session~ Local

~lS agreed to eliminate from the Collective Bargaining Agreement

the concept of weighting in respect to class size and in return,

the Respondent agreed that class size (in both the elementary and

(28) and that inwould not exceed twenty-eightsecQndary level

(25) the teacher would beany class which exceeded twenty-five

1990/91 forcompensated double the rate studentsat ratea

twenty-six (26), twenty-seven (27) and twenty-eight (28).
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no doubt in the minds of the thatThere is Board members

during the earlypointdid with atWatt McElroy, someagree

morning hours of September 10, 1991, between 1:45 a.m. and 7:00

for the twenty-sixthagreed tothe Respondentthat paya.m.,
McElroy testified that once the salary schedule(26th) student.

7:00 a.m. and 7:15 a.m. on Septemberhad been agreed to between

review and go over theWatt and Austin, did1991, that he,10,

issues resolved at the marathon session of September 9-10,1991.

read the agreement on class size, hetestified that when heHe

(27th) andtwenty-seventhtwenty-sixth (26th),did say pay for

the Respondent's Exhibit #1 and did not say anythir.g at the time.

She also testified that she did not know that W~tt had agreed to

evidencethethe twenty-sixth (26th) student. Frc;;,forpay
Committee didthrough its Negotiatir..:presented, the Respondent

twenty-seventhto double pay for the twenty-sixth (26th),agree

(28th) students and the ~-.vard so finds.(27th) and twenty-eighth

evidence bet"ore the BoardFurthermore, there is absolutely no

September 9-10, 1991, atthe Respondent, timethat on 0 ..&; any

dist i~1ctionhad making betweenprior thereto, made or was any

secondary ed~cation level.the elementary ~ndclass size on

the prior Collective Bargaining Agr~ement made noAdditionally,

such distinction. Por all of the foregoing, the Board finds that

of September 10, 1991, the Res~Jondent, throughas of the morning

1. At that time, the third (3rd) member of tr!\.: Respondent's
negotiating team (Robert H. Quinlan) was upstairs ~n Local 9l5's
office calling the members of the Respondent to advise them that
"they had an agreement".
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agreed theNegotiating Committee, had to class size

and secondaryboth elementaryin relationlimitation to

education.

(26th) it istwenty-sixth student,issue of theAs to the

clear from the testimony of both McElroy and Austin that Watt had

(26th)twenty-sixth studentinclude theagreed with McElroy to

As previously noted, this agreement took placewith double pay.

the salarythe agreementand McElroy prior to onWattbetween

andissue which agreement occurred some time between 7:00 a.m.

The failure of the Respondenton September 10,1991.a.m.
thelead only totestify in this matterhave Watt canto

conclusion that his testimony would have been prejudicial to the

have confirmed the testimony ofand would, in fact,Respondent

McElroy

The basic thrust of the Respondent's objection to the ist_~

of agreement upon double pay for the twenty-sixth (26th) studer.':.

It should bewas and is that Watt had no authority to so agree.

noted, at this point, that McElroy had no knowledge that Watt h£d

wouldin theauthority. the evidencesuch In fact, caseno

Watt during the extensive negotiationsappear to the contrary.

indicated to McElroy that he had authority to settle issues. It

that Austin heard McElroyshould also be noted, at this point,

twenty-sixth (26th)relation size, theread, in to thatclass

littleThere can bestudent would be paid for at double pay.

doubt that class size and the elimination of weighting were major

had beenand Local 915 andboth the Respondenttoissues

period ofdiscussed occassions during the longmanyon

the Respondent by its Negotiatingnegotiations and reported to

For Austin to now say she thought it was a mistakeCommittee.

Board, to fly in theto thisand thus made no objection seems,

While is Austin onlyface of reality. it true that was a
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of the and se-:vingmember Respondentfirst-term was on

Negotiating Committee for the first time, she had t~en appointed

thereto and was serving on the Negotiating Commit..:\::~ in place of

(15)who hadthe Respondentother fi:.=t.::enmembers on

volumes for(17) experience. This fact spe.:lk.:;seventeen years

in Austin'sand confidence the Respondent rja~the trust that

ability and capabilities of fulfilling the positivn of one (1 of

of its membership to serve on its Ne90ti~t~n9 Committee(2)two

thequestion forBy 1:1er failure to as to dou:Jlc payraise any
the Board concludes ~~1d finds thattwenty-sixth (26th) student,

she, at least by acquiescence, agreed thereto.

The Respondent failed to have QUinlan testify ~.1 this matter

even though he had been present at the December 9, :991, hearin£.

the Board concludes, if Quinlan had been called toAgain, that

f,.vcrablehis testimony would have been totestify, not

of double for theRespondent's position this issue payon

From all of the evide~ce, the Boardtwenty-sixth (26th) student.

theconcludes that Respondent's Negotiating Com~.it~ee did agree

to double pay for the twenty-sixth (26th) student

9-10, 1991,following the SeptemberThe Respondent,

negotiating session, the agreement by Watt toclaimed that

authoritythe twenty-sixth (26th) student was made with.:)utfor

and in direct contravention of the Respondent's instructions.

authority of.this of the lack ofAs to issue

Respondent's Negotiating Committee make binding agreements,to

of28, 9.3, S ..J ec on 3the Board notes that Title Chapter

General Laws of the State of Rhode Island in part p~ovides that:

organization
any person
its behalf".

or th~ school
or pe...sons to

(Underlining

"An association or labor
committee may designate
negotiate or bargain in
added}
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Further th~ Board notes that Title 28, Chapter 9.3, Section

4 in part provides that:

WIt shall be the obligation of the school committee to
meet and confer in good faith with the representative
or representatives of the ne~otiating or bargaining
agent This obligation shall include the duty to
cause any agreement resulting from negotiation or
bargaining to be reduced to a written contract

Nowhere is it required the agreements resulting fromthat

negotiation be then reviewed and approved by the Respondent as a

whole, before there can be an agreement between the parties. If

the Respondent's Negotiating Committee, selected by it, has no

what i3authority to make agreements with the bargaining agent,

the purpose of the If the Respondent'sNegotiating Committee?

Nagotiating Committee has authority bind it, then whytono

d:)esn't a whole, with the bargainingthe Respondent bargain, as

agent? Further, McElroy testified that he was lead to believe by

b.)th and Quinlan they had the authority and withWatt that

Quinlan he had therespact to that the Respondent tovotes on

him in decision he made. is the Board'ssupport Itany

conclusion that the Respondent's Negotiating Committee did have

authority to bind it and did so when Watt and Austin agreed to

double pay for the twenty-sixth (26th) student

Item 4 of the first year provided that:

-No co-pay, Blue Cross Health Mate Coverage"

The evidence clearly established that the Respondent agreed

itsta eliminate request employees covered underthat the

Collective Bargaining Agreement portion of their Bluepay a

Cross/Blue Shield Coverage. The also clearlyevidence

eztablished that Local 915 and the Respondent agreed to leave in

the Cross/Blueeffect Blue Shield Coverage in the prior

9



effectiveand institute,Collective Bargaining Agreement to

31uebenefit" program of1992, the "managedSeptember 1, care

Cross/Blue Shield with the specifics of the pl~n to be worked out

Austinparticular,Respondent. InLocal 915 and thebetween

testified at Page 255 of the Transcript in response to a question

from Counsel as follows:

.0.
A.

to..

And, was managed benefits then agreed to?
Yes, I believe that managed benefits were agreed

By Respondent's Exhibit 11 these were to be effective in

second year of the three (3) year contract

Item 5 rel~ted to the salary schedule

The evidence is clear and uncontradicted that Local 915 and

schedule(3) salaryagreed threethe Respondent to year asa

proposed by the Respondent and set forth on Responcent's Exhibit

Agreement on the salary schedule occurred at approximatelyt1.

7:15 a.m. on September 10,1991.

items set forth on Respondent'sIn addition to the five (5)

three (3)11 for the of the proposedExhibit first year

contract was the matter of Local 91S's demand that the number cf

(1) to three (3) in returnpersonal days be increased from one

leavewhich Local 915 would giye certainfor temporaryup

As of the commencement of negotiations on Septemberprovisions.

Committee had agreed9, 1991, the Respondent's Negotiating to

(1) additional personal day but had not agreed to tt.~give one

second additional personal day as requested by Local 915. It is

clear from the evidence that the Respondent strongly objected t~

10 -
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the granting of a third

both Watt and Austin.2

3rd) personal day and such was known to

Watt at some time between 1:45evidence isThe clear that

withSepte~~er 10,1991, agreed McElroyand 7:15 a.m. ona.m.
(3rd) personal day. Thecould the thirdLocal 915that have

(3rd) personal day came up on the morning ofmatter of the third

September 10, 1991, after Quinlan had left the negotiating room

to go upstairs to call members of the Respondent to advise them

According to the testimonytha~ an agreement had been reached.

personal dayof the third (3rd)of Austin, the matter was

Respondent's positionindicated thediscussed and McElroy that

was not ~cceptable and that thereafter Ifatt agreed to the third

According to Austin,(Transcript Page 200).(3rd) persona: day.

1iatt because she was taken by surprise.she did not contradict

is found at Page 20~ ~fthis matterThe testimony of Austin on

the Transcript and it is as follows:

dA. There was a pause, Watt the
third personal day.

Q. Mr. Watt agreed to the third personal day?
A. Yes.
Q. What did you say at that point?
A. I did not contradict Mr. Watt at that point.
Q. Would you tell the Board why you did not?
A. I was taken by surprise by his agreements and

disturbed by - - I was taken by surprise. Inlmediately
before that, he had accurately stated our position,
which had been two days Oat 50 or go back to the
original contract language. At that Doint in time. I
believe we had a basic settlement. Teachers were ready
to go back to work. Negotiations were breaking up. I
hesitated at that point to contradict Mr. Watt, and
before I had thought through the ramifications, it was
over". (Underlining added).

agreed toand Mr.

2. Whether this was known by Quinlan is unclear
testified in this matter. Consequently, the
knowledge of his knowledge vf this subject.

for he never
Board has no

- 11 -
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of the third (3rd)the issueAccording to McElroy when

day came up on the morning of September 10, 1991, afterpersonal

headturned his~eft the WattQuinlan had negoti~ting room,

According to Austin, Watttoward Austin and she nodded assent.

did turn towar~ her but didn't say anything and that she didnrt

Considering the alleged importance of this issue tonod assent.

this Board that Aus~init improbablethe Respondent, toseems

by hereither bydidn't, affirmative action orin some manner,

(3rd) personal daythe thirdher assent toindicatesilence,

weighing theof the evidence and afterThe Board, from all

testimony, concludes that Watt had, some time bet~een 1:45 a.m.

1991, agreed with tl~cElroy on theand 7:00 a.m. on September 10,

theday and didthird (3rd) personal at wrar-pi~'19 up session

1991, againSeptember 10,7:00 and 7:30between a.m. a.m. on

personal day and that .\u~tin, at leastthe third (3rd)agree to

and/or ::or.cu r red in theher failure to object,by her inaction

granting of the third (3rd) personal day.

With respect to Respondent's Exhibit 01, the ~econd year of

(5)Bargaining Agreement cont~ined fivethe proposed Collective

items still open for discussion on S.eptember 9, 1991

Item 1 of the second year provided that:

Sc~.edule"I. Continuation of pres~nt Toll
Veterans and Pilgrim High School".

Gate at

This item had been deleted during the ne~otiating
session on September 9-10, 1991, and is not in dispute.

Item 2 of the second year provided that:

6,) layoff
e:fect for

!Jc:.-'ol year

-2. School Committee right to provide
notices prior to March 1, 1993, to take
school year 1993/94; actual layoffs for
1993/94 shall not exceed 20 positions".

previously pointed out herein,
to this proposal by changing the

As
agreed
40.

-.:.he parties
fig re 60 to
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Item 3 of the second year provided that:

"3. No co-paYI Blue Cross Health Mate Coverage-.

Agai~ as previously pointed out herein, the
parties agreed to change this to the Blue Cross/Blue
Shield -Managed Care Benefits. program.

Item 4 of the second year provided that:

-4. Department head ratios

- 2 step system
- 13.9.1 DHs max of $3,000
- 13.9.2 DHs max of $4,000
- 13.9.3 DHs max of $5,000
- 13.9.4 DHs max of $5,000

This issue was obviously agreed forto in bothit appears

Union Exhibit IS, which is Local 91s's version of the Collective

Bargaining agreed September 10, 1991,Agreement to andas on

Respondent's Exhibit 14, which is its version of the Collective

Bargaining Agreement as agreed to on September 10,

Item 5 of the second year related to the salary schedule


